

No. 21-1791

In The
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

ALTICE USA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, ET AL.

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Civil Action No. 19-CV-21371

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ALTICE USA, INC.

**SCHENK, PRICE, SMITH, AND KING
LLP**

Jeffrey T. LaRosa
Thomas N. Gamarello
220 Park Avenue
Park Place
Florham Park, NJ 07932

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

Howard J. Symons
Matthew S. Hellman
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
hsymons@jenner.com
(202) 639-6000 (telephone)
(202) 639-6066 (facsimile)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 6 |
| I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 7 |
| A. The Federal Cable Act..... | 7 |
| B. The Board’s regulations require proration of cable bills, but the Pro Rata Requirement does not apply under conditions of effective competition..... | 8 |
| C. The FCC rules in 2002 that Cablevision is subject to effective competition and is therefore exempt from rate regulation..... | 9 |
| D. The Board grants Cablevision’s Rule Relief Order. | 9 |
| E. Altice acquires Cablevision in 2016. | 10 |
| F. Altice implements its whole-month billing policy in October 2016..... | 10 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 11 |
| A. Agency Proceedings | 11 |
| B. District Court Proceedings | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THIS IS NOT THE EXCEPTIONAL CASE WARRANTING <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION..... | 17 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| A. | The Board forfeited <i>Younger</i> abstention by asking this Court to resolve the merits of the case in its preliminary injunction appeal..... | 19 |
| B. | The district court correctly held that abstention was inappropriate in this rate regulation dispute. | 22 |
| 1. | Abstention is improper under governing precedent..... | 22 |
| 2. | The Board’s arguments to the contrary are meritless. | 28 |
| II. | THE BOARD’S PRO RATA REQUIREMENT IS PREEMPTED RATE REGULATION. | 32 |
| A. | The text and structure of the Cable Act establish that a proration requirement is rate regulation..... | 32 |
| B. | New Jersey’s Pro Rata Requirement regulates Altice’s rates “for the provision of cable service.” | 38 |
| C. | Labeling the Pro Rata Requirement a “consumer protection” or “customer service” requirement cannot save it from preemption..... | 41 |
| 1. | The Board cannot regulate cable rates under the guise of “consumer protection.” | 42 |
| 2. | Mandatory proration is not a “customer service” requirement. | 47 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 39 |
| <i>American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)..... | 33 |
| <i>Bonkowski v. Oberg Industries, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>Cable Television Ass’n of New York, Inc. v. Finneran</i> , 954 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 17, 39, 40 |
| <i>Cellco Partnership v. Hatch</i> , 431 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2005)..... | 43, 44, 50 |
| <i>City of Dubuque v. Group W Cable, Inc.</i> , No. C 85–1046, 1987 WL 11826 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 25, 1987)..... | 43 |
| <i>Comcast Cablevision of Sterling Heights, Inc. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 443 N.W.2d 440 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989) | 40 |
| <i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 755 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 46 |
| <i>Guttman v. New Mexico</i> , 325 F. App’x 687 (10th Cir. 2009) | 20 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) | 49 |
| <i>Mele v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 359 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004) | 4, 32 |
| <i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... | 23, 24, 26, 29 |
| <i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian School, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)..... | 19 |

PDX North, Inc. v. Commissioner New Jersey Department of Labor & Workforce Development, 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020), *petition for cert. filed*, 89 U.S.L.W. 3328 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2021) (No. 20-1327)28, 29, 30, 31

In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC, 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)49

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....46

Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)50

Spectrum Northeast LLC v. Frey, 496 F.Supp.3d 507 (D. Me. 2020).....37, 43, 47

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, 537 U.S. 51 (2002)46

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....*passim*

Standard Insurance Co. v. Morrison, 584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009).....46

Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC, 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995)36

Trainor v. Hernandez, 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....28

United States v. Jackson, 964 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2020)32

United States v. Smith, 751 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2014).....19

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....31

Walnut Properties, Inc. v. City of Whittier, 861 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1988)20

Windstream Nebraska, Inc. v. Nebraska Public Service Commission, No. CI-10-2399, 2011 WL 13359491 (Neb. Dist. Ct. June 9, 2011)37

Winston by Winston v. Children & Youth Services of Delaware County, 948 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991)21

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)46

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A)36

47 U.S.C. §§ 521 *et seq.*..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(1).....32, 43

47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2).....8

47 U.S.C. § 543(d)36

47 U.S.C. § 543(f).....45

47 U.S.C. § 544(a) 7

47 U.S.C. § 552(b)48

47 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....48

47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1).....42, 44, 46

47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(2).....48

47 U.S.C. § 556(c)8

Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992,
 Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 140640

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 5636

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:5A-51.....27

N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-3.8(c).....5, 7, 8

N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-16.78

N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-16.7(a)(1).....8, 34, 42

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934, pt. IV (1984), *as reprinted in* 1984
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 465543, 49

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Amendment to the Commission’s Rules Concerning Effective Competition, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 6574 (2015).....9

In re Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc. Petition for a Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Just and Reasonable Nature of, and State Challenges to, Rates Charged by CMRS Providers when Charging for Incoming Calls and Charging for Calls in Whole-Minute Increments, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 19898 (1999).....36, 37

In re Truth-in-Billing & Billing Format, Second Report and Order, Declaratory Ruling and Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 6448 (2005), *vacated on other grounds*, *National Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. FCC*, 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 76.309(c).....48

In re Alleged Failure of Altice USA, Inc. to Comply with Certain Provisions of the New Jersey Cable Television Act, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., and the New Jersey Administrative Code, N.J.A.C. 14:18-1 et seq., Docket No. A-001269-19 (N.J. App. Div.).....6

Altice USA, Inc. v. New Jersey Board of Public Utilities, No. 20-1773 (3d Cir.).....6, 20

Brief for Respondents, *New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*, 491 U.S. 350 (1989) (No. 88-348), 1989 WL 1127627.....24

A.E. Kahn, *The Economics of Regulation* (1993 ed.).....33

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/rate> (last visited Aug. 19, 2021)33

N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. R. 2:9-712

Oxford English Dictionary Online, <https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/158412> (last visited Aug. 19, 2021).....33

Oxford English Dictionary Online, <https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/46319> (last visited Aug. 19, 2021).....47
